# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): June 9, 2020

# CHUY'S HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact Name Of Registrant As Specified In Charter)

001-35603

(Commission File Number)

1623 Toomey Rd. Austin, Texas 78704

**Delaware** (State or Other Jurisdiction

of Incorporation)

20-5717694

(IRS Employer

Identification No.)

	(Address	s of Principal Executive Offices) (2	Zip Code)
	Registrant's telep	phone number, including area cod	e: (512) 473-2783
Check the appropriate (see General Instruction		ended to simultaneously satisfy the fili	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pu	ursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class		Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share		CHUY	Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
	eck mark whether the registrant is an emerg Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this c		e 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule
	Emerging growth company		
	g growth company, indicate by check mark i andards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) o		ne extended transition period for complying with any new or revised

## Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On June 9, 2020, Chuy's Holdings, Inc. issued a press release announcing the completion of its \$50 million ATM offering and the pay-down of its \$25 million revolving credit facility. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 furnished under Item 9.01, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date of this report, regardless of any general incorporation language in the filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

**Exhibit Number Description** 

99.1 Press release dated June 9, 2020.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

CHUY'S HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Jon W. Howie

Jon W. Howie

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: June 9, 2020



# Chuy's Holdings, Inc. Announces Completion of \$50 million ATM Offering and Pay-down of \$25 million Revolving Credit Facility

AUSTIN, Texas, June 9, 2020 - Chuy's Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ:CHUY) (the "Company") today announced that it successfully completed its previously announced \$50 million "at-the-market" ("ATM") offering and paid down its \$25 million revolving credit facility. The Company issued 3,041,256 shares of its common stock and received \$50 million before deducting commissions and offering expenses payable by the Company. A portion of the proceeds were used to repay all of the Company's \$25 million of outstanding debt under its revolving credit facility. The Company intends to use the remaining net proceeds from the ATM offering for general corporate purposes, including, but not limited to, further increasing its liquidity as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

This press release is for informational purposes only and is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any shares of the Company.

#### About Chuy's

Founded in Austin, Texas in 1982, Chuy's owns and operates full-service restaurants across 19 states serving a distinct menu of authentic, made from scratch Tex-Mex inspired dishes. Chuy's highly flavorful and freshly prepared fare is served in a fun, eclectic and irreverent atmosphere, while each location offers a unique, "unchained" look and feel, as expressed by the concept's motto "If you've seen one Chuy's, you've seen one Chuy's!" For further information about Chuy's, including the nearest location, visit the Chuy's website at www.chuys.com.

#### Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this release that are not historical facts, including, without limitation, those relating to the Company's use of proceeds and other statements that can often be identified by words such as "expect," "believe," "intend," "estimate," "plans" and similar expressions, and variations or negatives of these words are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that involve risks and uncertainties. Such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of management of the Company. Actual results may vary materially from those contained in forward-looking statements based on a number of factors including, without limitation, the ultimate geographic spread, duration and severity of the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, and the effectiveness of actions taken, or actions that may be taken, by governmental authorities to contain the outbreak or treat its impact, the actual number of restaurant openings and reopenings, the sales at the Company's restaurants, changes in restaurant development or operating costs, such as food and labor, the Company's ability to leverage its existing management and infrastructure, changes in restaurant pre-opening expense, general and administrative expenses, capital expenditures, our effective tax rate, impairment and closed restaurant costs, changes in the number of diluted shares outstanding, strength of consumer spending, conditions beyond the Company's control such as timing of holidays, weather, natural disasters, acts of war or terrorism and other factors disclosed from time to time in the Company's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Investors should take such risks into account when making investment decisions. Stockholders and other readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which they are made. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, except as required b

#### **Investor Relations**

Fitzhugh Taylor 203-682-8261 investors@chuys.com